
174340266.1

First Amendment to Construction Contract
Erie Commons Irrigation Pond Improvements (P23-294)

This First Amendment to Construction Contract (the “First Amendment”) is made
and entered into this _____ day of ______________, 2025 (the “Effective Date”), by and
between the Town of Erie, a Colorado home rule municipal corporation with an address
of 645 Holbrook Street, P.O. Box 750, Erie, CO 80516 (the “Town”), and Territory
Unlimited, Inc., an independent contractor with a principal place of business at 3054
South County Road 13, Loveland, CO 80517-8711 (“Contractor”) (each a “Party” and
collectively the “Parties”).

Whereas, on December 10, 2024, the Parties entered into a Construction Contract
(the “Contract”); and

Whereas, on January 4, 2025, the Contractor submitted a proposal to the Town
for the performance of additional Work in connection with the Project, as provided in the
Pond Dewatering proposal attached hereto and incorporated by this reference as if fully
set forth herein (“Pond Dewatering Proposal”);

Whereas, on January 10, 2025, the Contractor submitted a proposal to the Town
for the performance of additional Work in connection with the Project, as provided in the
Drop Structure Subgrade Stabilization proposal attached hereto and incorporated by this
reference as if fully set forth herein (“Drop Structure Subgrade Stabilization Proposal”);
and

Whereas, on July 10, 2025, the Contractor submitted a proposal to the Town for
the performance of additional Work in connection with the Project, as provided in the
Change Order, Emergency Erosion Stabilization proposal attached hereto and
incorporated by this reference as if fully set forth herein (“Emergency Erosion Stabilization
Proposal”); and

Whereas, the Town has directed the Contractor to perform the additional Work in
connection with the Project as provided for in the Pond Dewatering Proposal, the Drop
Structure Subgrade Stabilization Proposal, and the Emergency Erosion Stabilization
Proposal; and

Whereas, the Parties wish to amend the Contract as set forth herein.

Now Therefore, for the consideration hereinafter set forth, the receipt and
sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows:

1. Scope of Work. The Work required of the Contractor as specified in
Paragraph 1 of the Contract is hereby amended to include the addition of all labor,
services, materials, tools, supplies, equipment, plant, transportation, and other work

Docusign Envelope ID: 56928BB7-A69B-4C47-85E3-EDB8706A11EF



2
174340266.1

necessary for the completion of the work identified in the Pond Dewatering Proposal, the
Drop Structure Subgrade Stabilization Proposal, and the Emergency Erosion Stabilization
Proposal, attached hereto and incorporated by this reference as if fully set forth herein.

2. Commencement and Completion of Work. Contractor shall commence the
additional Work required of Contractor by this First Amendment that has not already
commenced or been completed within 10 days of the Effective Date. Final Completion of
the entirety of the additional Work required of Contractor by this First Amendment shall
be accomplished by Contractor by December 31, 2025, unless the time within which
Contractor is required to achieve Final Completion is subsequently extended in
accordance with the Contract Documents.

3. Contract Price. Paragraph 4 of the Contract is hereby amended to increase
the Contract Price to $550,766, allocated as follows:

Original Contract Price: $314,586.00

Pond Dewatering: $2,232.00

Drop Structure Subgrade Stabilization: $33,600.00

Emergency Erosion Stabilization: $160,279.00

Contingency Available: $40,069.00

Total New Contract Price: $550,776.00

4. Paragraph 4 of the Contract is hereby amended to read as follows:

4. Contract Price. The Town agrees to pay Contractor, subject to all of
the terms and conditions of the Contract Documents, for the Work, at the
unit Bid prices shown in the Bid Schedule and the Unit-Price Bid Form for
the actual quantity of the Work placed and accepted by the Town, as
determined by the Project Manager, in an amount not to exceed $550,776.
The Contract Price includes a base amount of $510,697 and a contingency
of $40,069. Payment to Contractor of any portion of the contingency
amount requires the Town’s express, written approval. The contingency
amount paid to Contractor, if any, shall not result in or serve as the basis
for any increase to the Contract Price. In no event shall any portion of the
contingency amount be used to cover costs arising from the failure,
negligence, mistake or misconduct of Contractor or any of Contractor’s
subcontractors or suppliers or anyone for whom any of them may be liable.
The Contract Price shall include all fees, costs and expenses incurred by
Contractor.

Docusign Envelope ID: 56928BB7-A69B-4C47-85E3-EDB8706A11EF



3
174340266.1

5. Except as expressly modified herein, the Contract shall remain in full force
and effect.

In Witness Hereof, the Parties have executed this First Amendment as of the
Effective Date.

Town of Erie, Colorado

______________________________
Andrew J. Moore, Mayor

Attest:

__________________________________
Debbie Stamp, Town Clerk

Contractor

_____________________________

State of Colorado )
) ss.

County of ___________ )

The foregoing instrument was subscribed, sworn to and acknowledged before me
this ___ day of ________________, 2025, by Territory Unlimited, Inc.

My commission expires:

(Seal) ________________________________
Notary Public

Docusign Envelope ID: 56928BB7-A69B-4C47-85E3-EDB8706A11EF

Tim Bebo, President



Territory Unlimited, Inc.

3054 South County Road 13
Loveland, Colorado 80537-8711
Phone (303) 961-8198 Fax (888) 363-5884
Tim Bebo, President - tim@territoryunlimited.com

PROPOSAL – Pond Dewatering

RESPONSE TO RFP #010425.1
DATE: JANUARY 4, 2025

TO:
Town of Erie
c/o Zachary Ahinga, P.E. | Civil Engineer
Planning and Development - Engineering
645 Holbrook Street
Erie Colorado 80516

PROJECT:
Erie Commons Irrigation Pond P23-294
Erie, County of Boulder, Colorado

COMMENTS OR SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS:
Draw down commons pond to elevation 40.0+/-, maintain intake suction stays off pond of pond to reduce turbidity and disruption of
sediments

PROJECT MANAGER CONTRACTOR REQUSITIONER SHIPPED VIA F.O.B. POINT TERMS

Tim Bebo Territory Unlimited, Inc. Z. Ahinga TUI Jobsite Net 30

QUANTITY DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE TOTAL

1 lump sum
Gorman-Rupp 6-inch self-prime trash pump w/suction & discharge
hose, discharge onto existing boulder drop structure, 2-3 days

$1,497.00 $1,497.00

1 lump sum Labor, deliver& set, maintain, tear-down and return $377.00 $377.00

$0.00

Note:
Excludes permits and special licensing, sales and use taxes, import or export
of soils.

SUBTOTAL $1,874.00

MARKUP $358.00

TAXES $0.00

TOTAL THIS INVOICE $2,232.00

If you have any questions concerning this proposal, contact Tim Bebo, 303.961.8198, tim@territoryunlimited.com

Thank you for considering Territory Unlimited, Inc.!

Docusign Envelope ID: 56928BB7-A69B-4C47-85E3-EDB8706A11EF



Territory Unlimited, Inc.

3054 South County Road 13
Loveland, Colorado 80537-8711
Phone (303) 961-8198 Fax (888) 363-5884
Tim Bebo, President - tim@territoryunlimited.com

PROPOSAL – Drop Structure
Subgrade Stabilization

RESPONSE TO RFP #011025.2
DATE: JANUARY 10, 2025

TO:
Town of Erie
c/o Zachary Ahinga, P.E. | Civil Engineer
Planning and Development - Engineering
645 Holbrook Street
Erie Colorado 80516

PROJECT:
Erie Commons Irrigation Pond P23-294
Erie, County of Boulder, Colorado

COMMENTS OR SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS:
Subgrade stabilization: Add embankment (void-filled type H riprap, 130 cubic yards+/-) to fill void below existing structure. Includes
removal and disposal of unstable subgrade soils. Includes weep drains, 10’o.c.

PROJECT MANAGER CONTRACTOR REQUSITIONER SHIPPED VIA F.O.B. POINT TERMS

Tim Bebo Territory Unlimited, Inc. D. Kustusch TUI Jobsite Net 30

QUANTITY DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE TOTAL

1 lump sum Void-filled riprap, drop structure subgrade, 2.5’ deep (average) $27,234.00 $27,234.00

1 lump sum Type II Bedding (6”) (44 ton+/-) $5,871.00 $5,87100

1 lump sum Performance & Payment Bond increase $495.00 $495.00

Note:
Excludes permits and special licensing, sales and use taxes, import or export
of soils (unless noted)

SUBTOTAL $33,600.00

MARKUP included

TAXES $0.00

TOTAL THIS INVOICE $33,600.00

If you have any questions concerning this proposal, contact Tim Bebo, 303.961.8198, tim@territoryunlimited.com

Thank you for considering Territory Unlimited, Inc.!

Docusign Envelope ID: 56928BB7-A69B-4C47-85E3-EDB8706A11EF



�


��

�

��

	

��

�

�	

��
���

�


��
��
�o

�
q3

U�
t�

��

�
44

j�
0
o
(G
`
�


q
44

0
4v

(G
S�

;G
Sw

4o
�;
(+

o
H-
�

�
M-

R(
]
h
(u

4`
0�
c
;�
hG
h4

�

q4
4�
�
4G
o
�-
c
`
vo

c
S�
04

w(
GS
�

uc
h
c
7
?
o
c
~
u
%�
�+

3R
c
�

uc
j
c
8

+c
~
R0

3o
q�
�
Gv
AG
`
� 
��c

7�
qB

44
vh

HR
3�

0o
c
h�
qv

o
~-

v~
o
4�
vc

�+
4�
G`
qw

(S
Z4

0�

��
�+
c
~
R0

3o
q�

o
3~

q3
�3
�G
qu

G`
?

�

q~
hi

R3
\
3`

u�
(q

�o
3m

~
Go
30

��

`
c
v4

#�`
c
�-
c
`
-
o
4w

4�
jR

(-
3\

3`
u�
I`
�(
-
yG
�3

�

�
�

�
�

�
� �!

�
�&

�
��

��
(�
�

�
�$

�;
c
o
�

-
c
`
-
o
3u

3�

?
o
c
~
u�
�-
~u

c
97

�
�
(S

X�
vc

�+
4�
hZ

(-
40

�
]
c
`
c
SH
vF

vH
-
(S

S��
��

Gv
A�
?
o
c
~
w�

G`
qv

(S
S�
��
 �
�-
o
~q

C4
o
�<
H`
4q

�
;S

~q
D
�
Hv
B
-
c
`
-
o
4v

4
-(

h

o3
G`
;c

o-
40

�;
c
o]

40
�

-
c
`
-
o
4v

4�
-
(h

���
��
�]
G`
��

�
G0
vA

��
 �

]
G`
�0

4h
vF

.
d
_
.
n
6
x6

�>
V�

^
6
�1

n
d
k
�r
xn

�
.
}
�
n
6
�

_
xr

�

ho
c
v3

-
y�
�
AG
R4

�?
o
c
~
vH
`
?
��z

o
G\
�

4`
0�
c
<�
hG
h4

�;
S~

qA
��

Gv
A�
vc

h�
c
:�

?
o
c
~
v�
vc

�]
G`
G]
G�
4�
ho

c
vo

~q
Gc
`
�

u�
h3

�GH
�+
30

0G
`
?

��

��0
3j

{A
�

1
n
d
k
r
}
n
�
.
x�

n
6
r
�
,
@
n
)
1
6

�r
}
)
,
JV
K�
)
xJ
d
_
�1

6
}
)
KT
�

`
uq

�

��
�]
G`
�0
H(
]
4v

4o
�h
�-

�
`
c
`
�h
4o

;c
o
(v

40
��

hH
j3

�3
�3

o
��
��
	�f
�-
��]

(�
�+
3�
(0

N~
qu

30
�

0~
4�
uc

�+
c
~U

04
o
�R
c
-
(y

Gc
`
q�

�
6
6
k
�1
n
)
K_

�
�

�
�̀�v

�q�
�

vc
h�
qc

GR
�S
(�

3o
�

3R
3�

'
� 
�

(o
G3
q�
�

��
�]
G`
�� ��

-
c
`
-
o
3u

3�
-
(h

�

q
33

03
y(

GU
� �

6
Jn

�.
d
a
xn

d
V�
1
6
x)

KV
�

_
xr

�

vc
h�
c
;�
?
o
c
~
v�
%�
��+

4R
c
�
�

vc
h�
c
;�
+c

~
S0

4o
�

/
e
b
/
p
5
|
5
�/

*
l
�=
e
p
�s
E
5
5
|
�l
LW
5
�2

5
|
*
KW
�

`
uq

�

hS
(-

4�
+c

~S
04

o
q�
(q

�v
G?
Cv

S�
�(
q�
hc

qq
H+
S4

��
Gw
A�
vC

4�
o
4m

~I
o
40

�
+c

~S
03

o
�A
3G
?
Av

��
4o

vG
-
(X

�v
c
�]

G`
H\
H�
3�
�c

I0
q�
��
?
o
c
~
v�

;G
`
Gq
B4

0�
?
o
(0

4�
vc

h�
c
:�
o
c
-
O�
S(

�4
o
�q
Ac

�
`
�

c
`
�h
o
c
7G
R3

��
�q
3-

uG
c
`
q�

yc
h�
��
�c
7�
+c

~
R0

3o
q�
uc

�o
3]

(G
`
� ��

�
-
R3

(`
��
�7
o
33

�c
7�
?
o
c
~u

�

+3
8c

o
4�
?
o
c
~u

G`
?

�-

R3
(`

�(
YR
�0
Go
u�
��

\
(v

4o
I(
Rq

�;
o
c
\
�o
c
-
P�
vB

(v
�-
c
~
U0

�h
o
4�

4`
v�

zA
4�
?
o
c
~
v�
;o

c
\
�+
c
`
0G
`
?
�v
c
�o
c
-
O�

hS
(-

4�
?
o
c
~
w�
G`
�(
�]
(`

`
4o

�
vA

(v
�;
GS
Sq

�(
SS
��
c
G0
q�
wc

�v
A4

�
qh

3-
G7
G3
0�
?
o
c
~
u�
uA

G-
Q`

3q
q�

ho
3h

(o
3�
q~

+�
?
o
(0

3�

�
��
�

c
hv

G]
~
]
�]
c
Gq
v~

o
4�
��
"�
�
�c
<�

]
(�

G\
~
]
�g
o
��
0
4`

qH
v�

��

@
n
d
�
}
6
1

,
d
�
V1

6
n

k
V)

.
6
^
6
_
x
1
6
}
)
KT

_
xr

�

� � [ � � �
�

[
�

�
� � �� �� �
�

�
�

�
�

��
��

�
�

�
��

��
��

Docusign Envelope ID: 56928BB7-A69B-4C47-85E3-EDB8706A11EF



Territory Unlimited, Inc.

3054 South County Road 13
Loveland, Colorado 80537-8711
Phone (303) 961-8198 Fax (888) 363-5884
Tim Bebo, President - tim@territoryunlimited.com

PROPOSAL – Change Order,
Emergency Erosion Stabilization

RESPONSE TO RFP #071025.1
DATE: JULY 10, 2025

TO:
Town of Erie
c/o Wendi Palmer, P.E. | Civil Engineer III
Public Works
645 Holbrook Street
Erie Colorado 80516

PROJECT:
Erie Commons Irrigation Pond P23-294
Erie, County of Boulder, Colorado

COMMENTS OR SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS:
Stabilize eroded Coal Creek embankment – drive sheetpile between Coal Creek and Commons Pond along same alignment as 2017
and 2025 drop structure subsurface sheetpile. Form/pour/finish reinforced concrete cap atop sheetpile. Import/dump and spread type
H void-filled riprap replace eroded soil and stabilze embankment.

PROJECT MANAGER CONTRACTOR REQUSITIONER SHIPPED VIA F.O.B. POINT TERMS

Tim Bebo Territory Unlimited, Inc. W. Palmer TUI Jobsite Net 30

QUANTITY DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE TOTAL

1 lump sum Mobilization – Demobilization – General Conditions $14,164.00 $14,164.00

1 lump sum Steel Sheetpile, 150 wall feet, 10-foot deep, PZC13 $92,783.00 $92,783.00

1 lump sum Concrete Cap (2.5wx1.0d) w/rebar $13,690.00 $13,690.00

1 lump sum Void-filled Riprap (type H) at eroded/exposed slope (250 tons) $39,642.00 $39,642.00

Note:
Excludes permits and special licensing, sales and use taxes, import or export
of soils.

SUBTOTAL $160,279.00

CONTIGENCY (25%) $40,070.00

TAXES $0.00

TOTAL THIS INVOICE $200,349.00

If you have any questions concerning this proposal, contact Tim Bebo, 303.961.8198, tim@territoryunlimited.com

Thank you for considering Territory Unlimited, Inc.!

Docusign Envelope ID: 56928BB7-A69B-4C47-85E3-EDB8706A11EF



Certificate Of Completion

Envelope Id: 56928BB7-A69B-4C47-85E3-EDB8706A11EF Status: Completed

Subject: Complete with Docusign: First Amendment to Construction Contract.pdf

Source Envelope: 

Document Pages: 7 Signatures: 1 Envelope Originator: 

Certificate Pages: 4 Initials: 0 Kris McDaniel

AutoNav: Enabled

EnvelopeId Stamping: Enabled

Time Zone: (UTC-07:00) Mountain Time (US & Canada)

645 Holbrook Street

P.O. Box 750

Erie, CO  80516

krismc@erieco.gov

IP Address: 205.197.208.157

Record Tracking

Status: Original

             7/16/2025 5:36:59 PM

Holder: Kris McDaniel

             krismc@erieco.gov

Location: DocuSign

Signer Events Signature Timestamp

Timothy W Bebo

Tim@territoryunlimited.com

President

Territory Unlimited, Inc.

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 64.234.250.13

Sent: 7/16/2025 5:38:02 PM

Viewed: 7/17/2025 6:32:29 AM 

Signed: 7/17/2025 6:33:02 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 7/17/2025 6:32:29 AM
      ID: 8a3bf92f-8dfe-41ef-98e5-db457bbaf2d6

In Person Signer Events Signature Timestamp

Editor Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Agent Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Intermediary Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Certified Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Carbon Copy Events Status Timestamp

Witness Events Signature Timestamp

Notary Events Signature Timestamp

Envelope Summary Events Status Timestamps

Envelope Sent Hashed/Encrypted 7/16/2025 5:38:02 PM

Certified Delivered Security Checked 7/17/2025 6:32:29 AM

Signing Complete Security Checked 7/17/2025 6:33:02 AM

Completed Security Checked 7/17/2025 6:33:02 AM

Payment Events Status Timestamps

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure



ELECTRONIC RECORD AND SIGNATURE DISCLOSURE  

From time to time, Town of Erie (we, us or Company) may be required by law to provide to you 
certain written notices or disclosures. Described below are the terms and conditions for providing 
to you such notices and disclosures electronically through the DocuSign system. Please read the 
information below carefully and thoroughly, and if you can access this information electronically 
to your satisfaction and agree to this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure (ERSD), please 
confirm your agreement by selecting the check-box next to ‘I agree to use electronic records and
signatures’ before clicking ‘CONTINUE’ within the DocuSign system. 

 
Getting paper copies  

At any time, you may request from us a paper copy of any record provided or made available 
electronically to you by us. You will have the ability to download and print documents we send 
to you through the DocuSign system during and immediately after the signing session and, if you 
elect to create a DocuSign account, you may access the documents for a limited period of time 
(usually 30 days) after such documents are first sent to you. After such time, if you wish for us to 
send you paper copies of any such documents from our office to you, you will be charged a 
$0.00 per-page fee. You may request delivery of such paper copies from us by following the 
procedure described below. 

 
Withdrawing your consent  

If you decide to receive notices and disclosures from us electronically, you may at any time 
change your mind and tell us that thereafter you want to receive required notices and disclosures 
only in paper format. How you must inform us of your decision to receive future notices and 
disclosure in paper format and withdraw your consent to receive notices and disclosures 
electronically is described below. 

 
Consequences of changing your mind  

If you elect to receive required notices and disclosures only in paper format, it will slow the 
speed at which we can complete certain steps in transactions with you and delivering services to 
you because we will need first to send the required notices or disclosures to you in paper format, 
and then wait until we receive back from you your acknowledgment of your receipt of such 
paper notices or disclosures. Further, you will no longer be able to use the DocuSign system to 
receive required notices and consents electronically from us or to sign electronically documents 
from us. 

 
All notices and disclosures will be sent to you electronically  

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure created on: 11/27/2019 2:39:29 PM
Parties agreed to: Timothy W Bebo



Unless you tell us otherwise in accordance with the procedures described herein, we will provide 
electronically to you through the DocuSign system all required notices, disclosures, 
authorizations, acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made 
available to you during the course of our relationship with you. To reduce the chance of you 
inadvertently not receiving any notice or disclosure, we prefer to provide all of the required 
notices and disclosures to you by the same method and to the same address that you have given 
us. Thus, you can receive all the disclosures and notices electronically or in paper format through 
the paper mail delivery system. If you do not agree with this process, please let us know as 
described below. Please also see the paragraph immediately above that describes the 
consequences of your electing not to receive delivery of the notices and disclosures 
electronically from us. 

 
How to contact Town of Erie:  

You may contact us to let us know of your changes as to how we may contact you electronically, 
to request paper copies of certain information from us, and to withdraw your prior consent to 
receive notices and disclosures electronically as follows: 
To contact us by email send messages to: docusign@erieco.gov 

 
To advise Town of Erie of your new email address  

To let us know of a change in your email address where we should send notices and disclosures 
electronically to you, you must send an email message to us at docusign@erieco.gov and in the 
body of such request you must state: your previous email address, your new email address.  We 
do not require any other information from you to change your email address.  

If you created a DocuSign account, you may update it with your new email address through your 
account preferences.  

 
To request paper copies from Town of Erie  

To request delivery from us of paper copies of the notices and disclosures previously provided 
by us to you electronically, you must send us an email to townclerk@erieco.gov and in the body 
of such request you must state your email address, full name, mailing address, and telephone 
number. We will bill you for any fees at that time, if any. 

 
To withdraw your consent with Town of Erie  

To inform us that you no longer wish to receive future notices and disclosures in electronic 
format you may: 



i. decline to sign a document from within your signing session, and on the subsequent page, 
select the check-box indicating you wish to withdraw your consent, or you may; 

ii. send us an email to docusign@erieco.gov and in the body of such request you must state your 
email, full name, mailing address, and telephone number. We do not need any other information 
from you to withdraw consent..  The consequences of your withdrawing consent for online 
documents will be that transactions may take a longer time to process.. 

 
Required hardware and software  

The minimum system requirements for using the DocuSign system may change over time. The 
current system requirements are found here: https://support.docusign.com/guides/signer-guide-
signing-system-requirements.  

 
Acknowledging your access and consent to receive and sign documents electronically  

To confirm to us that you can access this information electronically, which will be similar to 
other electronic notices and disclosures that we will provide to you, please confirm that you have 
read this ERSD, and (i) that you are able to print on paper or electronically save this ERSD for 
your future reference and access; or (ii) that you are able to email this ERSD to an email address 
where you will be able to print on paper or save it for your future reference and access. Further,
if you consent to receiving notices and disclosures exclusively in electronic format as described 
herein, then select the check-box next to ‘I agree to use electronic records and signatures’ before
clicking ‘CONTINUE’ within the DocuSign system. 

By selecting the check-box next to ‘I agree to use electronic records and signatures’, you confirm
that: 

 You can access and read this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure; and 
 You can print on paper this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure, or save or send 

this Electronic Record and Disclosure to a location where you can print it, for future 
reference and access; and 

 Until or unless you notify Town of Erie as described above, you consent to receive 
exclusively through electronic means all notices, disclosures, authorizations, 
acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made 
available to you by Town of Erie during the course of your relationship with Town of 
Erie. 


